
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 
2.30 PM CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++Please note that this meeting is taking place remotely++ 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, East Sussex County Council (Chair) 

Councillor Carl Maynard, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor John Ungar, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Trevor Webb, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Philip Lunn, Wealden District Council 
Councillor Paul Barnett, Hastings Borough Council 
Louise Ansari, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jessica Britton, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr David Warden, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Stainton, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services, ESCC 
Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health 
John Routledge, Healthwatch East Sussex 
Sarah MacDonald, NHS England South (South East) 
Joanne Chadwick-Bell, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
Siobhan Melia, Sussex Community NHS Trust 
Simone Button, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT) 
 

INVITED OBSERVERS 
WITH SPEAKING RIGHTS 

Councillor Rebecca Whippy, Eastbourne Borough Council 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Lewes District Council 
Councillor John Barnes MBE, Rother District Council 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, ESCC 
Michelle Nice, Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 
Mark Matthews, East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 17 September  (Pages 3 - 

10) 
 

2   Apologies for absence   
 

3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   
 

4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme - update report  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
6   East Sussex Local Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report  (Pages 21 - 50) 

 
7   East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan Update  (Pages 51 - 136) 



 

 

 
8   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Assets (JSNAA) Annual Report 2019/20  

(Pages 137 - 148) 
 

9   Sussex Health and Care Partnership Winter Planning  (Pages 149 - 156) 
 

10   Work programme  (Pages 157 - 158) 
 

11   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 30 November 2020 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, 
this meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live 
broadcast is accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 17 September 2020. 
 
++Please note that Members joined the meeting remotely ++ 
 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillor Carl Maynard, Councillor John Ungar, Councillor 
Trevor Webb, Councillor Philip Lunn, Councillor Rebecca 
Whippy, Jessica Britton, Stuart Gallimore, Darrell Gale, John 
Routledge, Dr Adrian Bull, Julia Rudrum, Samantha Williams, 
and Samantha Allen 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS PRESENT Councillor Paul Barnett, Councillor John Barnes MBE, 
Councillor Johnny Denis, David Kemp and Becky Shaw 

 

 

11 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 14 JULY 
2020  

11.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2020 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the removal of paragraph 8.3.  

 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

12.1 Apologies were received from the following Members of the Board: 

 Dr David Warden 

 Sarah MacDonald 

 Siobhan Melia 

12.2 The following substitutions were made: 

 Julia Rudrum substituted for Louise Ansari 

 Samantha William substituted for Keith Hinkley 

 Cllr Johnny Denis substituted for Cllr Zoe Nicholson 

 David Kemp substituted for Mark Andrews  

12.3 The Board thanked Dr Adrian Bull for his work in transforming East Sussex Healthcare 

NHS Trust (ESHT) since his arrival as Chief Executive and wished him well in his retirement.  

 

13 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

13.1 Cllr John Ungar declared a personal interest as a member of the Green Street Patient 

Participation Group.  

 

14 URGENT ITEMS  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

14.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

15 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME - PROGRAMME 
UPDATE REPORT  

15.1. The Board considered a report on the progress on work to implement a revised East 

Sussex Integration programme in 2020/21 resulting from the changes brought about by the 

COVID-19 pandemic. 

15.2. The Board asked for clarity whether teenagers aged between 16 and 18 are treated by 

paediatric nursing teams in East Sussex or adult teams. 

15.3. Adrian Bull, Chief Executive of ESHT, said that in the western part of East Sussex where 

Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust (SCFT) are commissioned to provide diabetic 

services to children they stop at aged 16, whereas in other parts of East Sussex the service 

stops at 18. He said that work is ongoing to resolve this gap. More broadly, the issues of 

transition of services for people moving from children to adults is a key one that many systems 

face difficulties in getting it right. ESHT has a Transition Group ch
[...]
rather than 

wait in the A&E for several hours. This effectively moves the waiting room into people’s homes. 

He clarified this would not apply to those with acute trauma, stroke or any other serious 

emergency condition.   

16.15. The Board RESOLVED to note the report 

 

17 SUSSEX HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP WINTER PLAN  

17.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on the progress to date in relation to 

winter planning, outline next steps and timelines. 

17.2. Adrian Bull clarified that the Trust had not yet signed off arrangements for its acute beds 

that will fully cover the level of demand there might be over winter, but further discussions were 

due to take place at the Local Accident and Emergency Delivery Board to ensure there is 

capacity to meet the expected levels of demand. He added that the expanded flu campaign and 

Covid-19 precautions will hopefully make sure flu and other winter diseases are less prevalent 

than normal. It is always difficult, however, to predict winter demand.  

17.3. The Board asked whether there were plans to bring mothballed bed capacity back online 

to support discharges during Covid-19, in addition to Firwood House. 

17.4. Adrian Bull said that ESHT did not have further spare capacity but during the Covid-19 

period had brought back online 40 beds at the Bexhill Care Centre, for use as step-down 

intermediate bed capacity, which have remained open and will continue to do so over the winter 

period.  

17.5. The Board RESOLVED to note the Winter Plan 2020/21. 

 

18 EAST SUSSEX OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN UPDATE  

Page 6



 
 
 

 

18.1. The Board considered a report seeking approval of the refreshed East Sussex Outbreak 

Control Plan (OCP). 

18.2. The Board asked for an update on the study into why the Covid-19 outbreak was much 

lower in Hastings than elsewhere in the country.  

18.3. Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health, said the University of Sussex study was 

progressing and the resear
[...]
2019-20  

20.1 The Board considered a report containing the East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board 

(SAB) Annual Report 2019/20. 

20.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

21 WORK PROGRAMME  

21.1 The Board considered its work programme. 

21.2 The Board RESOLVED to agree the work programme. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 4.45 pm. 

 

 

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 

 

Page 10



 

 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

8 December 2020 

By: Executive Managing Director, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Director of Adult Social Care, East Sussex County 
Council 
 

Title: 
 

East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme – update report  

Purpose: 
To provide an update on progress with implementing the revised 
integration programme after the first phase of COVID-19 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to consider and note the current stage of the implementation 
of the programme after the first phase of the pandemic, and the progress made with 
bringing together a performance framework in the continuing context of COVID-19 

 

1. Background 

1.1. For the first six months of 2020/21, our overall focus for integration as a health and social 
care system has been the way we can further integrate our services to support people during the 
COVID-19 pandemic, including our out of hospital support and discharge hubs to ensure timely 
discharge and appropriate care. 

1.2. Earlier reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board have described the significant progress 
that has been made by our system to update and reset our in-year integration programme.  This is 
both to incorporate the learning from new ways of working that have rapidly been developed as 
part of our system response to the pandemic, and sustain new models of delivery where there 
have been agreed benefits.  

1.3. In addition, it has also been previously noted that the management of the pandemic has 
presented additional ongoing re
[...]
oitation Group  

MASH Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 

NHS National Health Service 

QA Quality Assurance  

SAB Safeguarding Adults Board 

SCP Safeguarding Children Partnership 

SCR Serious Case Reviews  

SECAmb South East Coast Ambulance 

SLES Standards and Learning Effectiveness Service  

SPFT Sussex Partnership Foundation Trust  

SPOA Single Point of Advice 

STP Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

SUDI Sudden Unexpected Death in Infancy  

SWIFT Specialist Family Services 

YOT Youth Offending Team 

 

Page 50



 
 

 
Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

8 December 2020 

By: Director of Public Health 
 

Title: East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan 
 

Purpose: To seek Health and Wellbeing Board approval of the refreshed East 
Sussex Outbreak Control Plan 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to: 
 
1)   approve the revised East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan (appendix 1); and 
   
2)   receive a further report at its March 2021 meeting on the development of the Plan. 

 

1 Background 

1.1  Covid-19 (a coronavirus) was declared a global pandemic by the World Health 
Organisation in March 2020 after sustained global transmission.  

1.2 East Sussex County Council published the first version of the East Sussex COVID-19 
Outbreak Control Plan (OCP) at the end of June, as required by the Government, to prevent cases 
of the virus where possible in East Sussex and to respond to any local outbreaks.   

1.3  At its meeting of 14 July, the Board agreed to receive an update on development of the 
OCP. 

1.4  The OCP will continue to be an iterative document, with continuing updates as more 
learning / guidance is produced, as well as structured whole reviews every 3 months.  

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1  The OCP has been updated in collaboration with a wide range of stakeholders including 
the NHS and Borough and District Councils. The updates reflect:  

 changes to guidance and legislation around th
[...]
on 
regarding outbreak declaration and convening of outbreak control 
team 

Outbreak Control 
Team (OCT) 

OCT held as soon as possible and within three working days of 
decision to convene 

All agencies/disciplines involved in investigation and control 
represented at OCT meeting 

Roles and responsibilities of OCT members agreed and recorded 

Lead organisation with accountability for outbreak management 
agree and recorded 

Outbreak 
investigation and 
control 
 
 

Control measures documented with clear timescales for 
implementation and responsibility 

Case definition agreed and recorded 

Descriptive epidemiology undertaken and reviewed at OCT. To 
include: number of cases in line with case definition; epidemic 
curve; description of key characteristics including gender, 
geographic spread, pertinent risk factors; severity; hypothesis 
generated 

Review risk assessment in light of evidence gathered 

Analytical study considered and rationale for decision recorded 

Investigation protocol prepared if an analytical study is undertaken 

Communications Communications strategy agreed at first OCT meeting and 
reviewed throughout the investigation 

Absolute clarity about the outbreak lead at all times with 
appropriate handover consistent with handover standards 

End of outbreak Final outbreak report completed within 12 weeks of the formal 
closure of the outbreak 

Report recommendations and lessons learnt reviewed within 12 
months after formal closure of the outbreak 

 

 

                                                           

Page 136



Report to:  East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date of meeting:  8 December 2020 

By:  Director of Public Health 

Title:  East Sussex Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Assets Annual 
Report 2019/20 

Purposes:  To present to the Health and Wellbeing Board the 2019/20 Joint 
Strategic Needs and Assets Assessment Annual Report which outlines 
the updates and developments that have taken place during the 
[...]
ing of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 17 September
	5 East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme - update report
	Appendix 1 - Summary of revised East Sussex integration programme projects in 2020/21

	6 East Sussex Local Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - ESSCP Annual Report 2019-20 FINAL

	7 East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan Update
	OCP refresh for 2.6 HWBB V3

	8 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Assets (JSNAA) Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - JSNAA annual report 2019_20

	9 Sussex Health and Care Partnership Winter Planning
	Appendix 1 - ESx HWBB Winter Plan Update
	Slide1
	Slide2
	Slide3
	Slide4
	Slide5


	10 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 8 December 2020. 
 
++Please note that Members attended the meeting remotety++ 
 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillor Carl Maynard, Councillor John Ungar, Councillor 
Trevor Webb, Councillor Philip Lunn, Councillor Paul Barnett, 
Louise Ansari, Jessica Britton, Dr David Warden (Deputy 
Chair), Mark Stainton, Stuart Gallimore, Darrell Gale, John 
Routledge, Joanne Chadwick-Bell, Siobhan Melia and 
Simone Button 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS PRESENT Councillor Rebecca Whippy, Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Becky 
Shaw and Mark Matthews 

 

 

22 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 17 
SEPTEMBER  

22.1. The minutes of the meeting held on 17th September were agreed as a correct record.  

 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

23.1. Apologies for absence were received from Sarah MacDonald and Cllr John Barnes. 

23.2. The Chair welcomed new members and invited observers to the Board  

 Mark Stainton replacing Keith Hinkley as the Director of Adult Social Care member 

 Joe Chadwick-Bell replacing Adrian Bull as the East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
(ESHT) member. 

 Mark Matthews replacing Mark Andrews as the East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
representative.  

 

24 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

24.1. There were no declarations of interest. 

 

25 URGENT ITEMS  

25.1. There were no urgent items 

 

26 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT  

26.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on progress with implementing the 
revised integration programme after the first phase of COVID-19. 



 
 
 

 

26.2. The Board asked whether health inequalities impact assessments should be mandatory 
for all future integration projects, rather than just optional, and whether the East Sussex Health 
and Social Care Plan (ESHSCP) can include specific reference to how it plans to improve the 
health and wellbeing of Black and Minority Ethnic Communities (BAME) communities and health 
and care workers in East Sussex. 

26.3. Jessica Britton, Executive Managing Director, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) said understanding and tackling health inequalities is integral to the ESHSCP and 
the population’s health needs are kept under continual review. in addition, a specific piece of 
work on population health needs has recently been undertaken that enables the ESHSCP to 
understand health inequalities in East Sussex based on specific areas of need, e.g. 
geographical location. She added that targeted and specific investment has also been made 
into Hastings through the CCG’s Healthy Hastings and Rother programme in support of 
identified needs of the local population. The HWB will continue to have a role in improving the 
health of the whole East Sussex population, including identifying areas of inequalities that can 
be focussed on. 

26.4. Dr David Warden, Chair of the East Sussex CCG, said the local response to the NHS 
Long Term Plan submitted by the ESHCP clearly states a strong desire to focus on prevention. 
The challenges are that it requires additional resources to create the preventative care services 
that will address these health inequalities, and that it can take several years or more to see the 
benefit of preventative services once they are in place. 

26.5. Mark Stainton, Director of Adult Social Care, added that addressing health inequalities, 
particularly amongst the BAME community is a key priority of all ESHCP partners, including 
East Sussex County Council, and will therefore be a key part of any integration plan that is 
developed. One of the strengths of the Target Operating Model for community health and social 
care services in East Sussex is that it effectively divides the county into eight localities and that 
means that each can focus on and target the differing health needs of the particular local 
population. He said this is one of the ways the practical ways in which the ESHCP will work to 
address health inequalities.  

26.6. Jessica Britton also reminded the Board that the Sussex Health and Care Partnership – 
the Integrated Care System (ICS) – has a specific programme of work for BAME population and 
staff, and the East Sussex Health and Social Care System Partnership Board recently reviewed 
this work and agreed that the findings will help inform and strengthen ESHCP integration plans.  

26.7. The Board asked whether a primary care review of GP provision in Hastings will be 
undertaken. 

26.8. Jessica Britton said the East Sussex CCG – through it Primary Care Commissioning 
Committee – already regularly reviews primary care provision in East Sussex. Officers have 
therefore been in contact with the people who have been requesting a primary care review in 
Hastings to help define what it is that they think should be reviewed. She added that there was 
significant investment being made in primary care services both nationally and in East Sussex, 
including Hastings.  

26.9. The Board asked whether it was the case that services at the Conquest Hospital are 
being reduced. 

26.10. Joe Chadwick-Bell, Chief Executive of East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT), said 
that with the exception of cardiology and ophthalmology – where engagement is taking place 
about various potential options, but where no decision has yet been made – ESHT has no 
intention of moving any services out of the Conquest Hospital site.  

26.11. The Board asked when the report by the University of Sussex into the first wave of 
COVID-19 in Hastings and Rother will be published 

26.12. Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health said that the report was with editors now, 
including himself. He apologised it had not yet been released. 

26.13. The Board RESOLVED to: 



 
 
 

 

1) note the current stage of the implementation of the programme after the first phase of the 

pandemic, and the progress made with bringing together a performance framework in the 

continuing context of COVID-19; and 

2) agree to delegate to the Director of Adult Social Care in consultation with the Chair inclusion 

of an endorsement by the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board in East Sussex County 

Council’s response to the NHS England consultation on Integrated Care Systems; and 

3) request that a draft of the consultation response is circulated for comment ahead of 

submission to NHS England. 

 

27 EAST SUSSEX LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  

27.1. The Board considered a report on the multi-agency arrangements in place to safeguard 
children in East Sussex. 

27.2. The Board asked whether the number of sexual offences against children was high 
compared to other counties. 

27.3. Reg Hooke, East Sussex Safeguarding Children Partnership Independent Chair, said 
that when the Police figures on the number of crimes reported have been scrutinised, they are 
similar to the national average. Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services, said East 
Sussex County Council works with colleagues in the NHS, Probation services and the Police to 
identify early young people who are at risk and act proactively to try and help them. This can be 
made more difficult where the young person does not perceive what is happening as abuse and 
sides with the abuser. He added that a paper recently went to the Youth Justice Board seeking 
ways that additional money can be obtained to focus more on this area of work.  

27.4. The Board asked what was being done to improve the transition period between 
children’s and adult services, for example, for Type 1 Diabetes.  

27.5. Reg Hooke said that the Partnership undertook a discussion about whether there should 
be a focus on transition and discussed it with the Adults Safeguarding Board. Whilst it is not a 
specific priority, there is an ongoing piece of work between the Partnership and the Board about 
transition services. Nationally, Research in Practice has published national research on the 
challenges of transition services and what can best be done to reduce them. 

27.6. The Board RESOLVED to note the East Sussex Safeguarding Children Partnership 
Annual Report for 2019-2020. 

 

28 EAST SUSSEX OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN UPDATE  

28.1. The Board considered a report seeking approval of the refreshed East Sussex Outbreak 
Control Plan. 

28.2. The Board asked what the future would be for the testing sites and the mobile testing 
units during 2021. 

28.3. Darrell Gale confirmed that testing will be needed alongside vaccination sites for some 
considerable time to come yet. The testing capacity in East Sussex includes a core of mobile 
test sites, which will this week be in Heathfield and Hastings, that are deployed in locations that 
ensure there is a wide geographic spread of testing available and that testing is available in 
those areas where numbers are increasing. 

28.4. Darrell Gale explained that the current test sites are offering the polymerase chain 
reaction (PCR) tests that take 24 hours or more to get a result but are more accurate than 
lateral flow tests. Lateral flow testing give an indicative result within about half an hour and can 
be used for mass testing, such as has been used in Liverpool; used in care homes to allow 
relatives to visit care home residents; and used where there has been an outbreak, such as in 



 
 
 

 

Medway. Discussions are ongoing whether there is the need in East Sussex to scale up lateral 
flow testing given the logistics needed, but currently there does not appear to be the need to do 
so.  

28.5. The Board asked for an update on the two Sussex Health and Care Partnership BAME 
COVID-19 disparity programme workstreams set up to reduce illness and mortality amongst 
BAME health and care workers and the BAME general population.  

28.6. Darrell Gale said that the two workstreams will be reporting early in the new year, as 
they still require further work. This is because the workstreams are relying on very dated data 
from the 2011 census survey to understand the communities, so more work had to be done 
initially to update this information. One of the workstreams includes a needs assessment of the 
whole of Sussex of the BAME communities.  

28.7. The Board asked how the previous report into the impact of COVID-19 on the BAME 
community by Hastings Voluntary Actions was commissioned, as the report did not include the 
experiences of the BAME health and care workers and the report’s Board did not have any 
women on it. 

28.8. Darrell Gale said he did not know the detail of the HVA report or its remit, however, he 
said he would liaise outside the meeting to understand more about the concerns of the BAME 
community in Hastings had with the report and how best they can be engaged with across the 
county. He agreed it was unusual to have a panel comprising solely of men. 

28.9. The Board asked for more information on how the vaccine will be rolled out. 

28.10. Darrell Gale said that the priority groups and logistics for the roll out of the vaccine are 
changing daily. The Pfizer vaccine is distributed in large batches of 975 and has to be stored at 
a low temperature, so it is going to be sent to hospital trusts first, where it will be  administered 
to elderly, vulnerable patients who are in hospital and being discharged back to the community. 
Spare dosages will be given to staff. As more are received they will be given to care home 
residents and staff and other vulnerable groups by age and other conditions  

28.11. Dr David Warden added that the majority of Primary Care Networks (PCNs) in East 
Sussex have today signed enhanced service contracts to deliver the vaccine to patients in the 
community. He said that all patients will be assigned a vaccine site, although it may be some 
time yet before they begin delivering the vaccine from these sites. This is due to the amount of 
vaccines available and the need to cold store the Pfizer vaccine, but the system will be ready for 
the Oxford/AstraZeneca vaccine once it is available. 

28.12. The Board asked what the Director of Public Health thought the Government will 
announce on 16th December with regard to COVID-19 restrictions over Christmas.  

28.13. Darrell Gale said the five days of Christmas were of concern, as the additional freedoms 
will lead to far more social mixing resulting in an increase in infections in the New Year. This 
could lead to a new lockdown in 2021. His advice over Christmas was that it was best not to 
travel or meet in groups unless it was necessary, such as if a relative was frail or for religious 
observance. He said he was not sure what would be announced on the 16th, but said that 
efforts would continue locally to reduce the rates of infection as much as possible whilst also 
allowing people to continue the interactions allowed in Tier 2. 

28.14. The Board asked what the testing contact rates the Public Health Team was achieving. 

28.15. Darrell Gale said the Local Tracing Partnership operates across Sussex and has been 
showing great success in East and West Sussex, however, he had not yet received data for the 
first few weeks of contact tracing to confirm this. He clarified the Local Tracing Partnership is 
only contacting those cases that national NHS Test and Trace service had not been able to find. 
These are often quite complex cases but the local knowledge and accessibility of the Local 
Tracing Partnership – i.e., contact numbers can be left on answer phones for people to call 
back, unlike with Test and Trace – makes it better placed to trace these individuals.  



 
 
 

 

28.16. The Board asked whether the Public Health Team was receiving an acceptable level of 
data from NHS Test and Trace and whether it impacted on the work the Team was trying to do. 

28.17. Darrell Gale said the data from NHS Test and Trace has improved significantly and the 
local Test and Trace convenor is very responsive to the needs of local Public Health Teams to 
get information back quickly. He said data was now being received rapidly enough that the 
Public Health Team is getting information before it is published nationally. 

28.18. The Board asked whether there was anything that could be done in the rest of East 
Sussex to stop the transmission from Hastings and Rother. 

28.19. Darrell Gale said infections rates had doubled in Hastings over the past week. These are 
infections picked up during lockdown, which meant people were mixing more than they should 
have done during the lockdown. The increases have occurred in a place that has up to now had 
a very low rate of infection and very little immunity, meaning that the virus will be able to spread 
very quickly. Infections in Hastings and Rother have been recorded in schools and care homes 
but more than 50% are not related to a particular setting and have occurred randomly. College 
age and working age adults have been more affected than the elderly.  

28.20. The Director of Public Health said that the response to the outbreak would include: 

 greater efforts to increase testing; 

 calling outbreak meetings with schools where an outbreak has occurred;  

 sending out communications warning people not to meet with others outside their 
household unless they have to, and to avoid shopping in crowded places; 

 considering whether certain Christmas events should go ahead if they involve 
congregating in large numbers; and 

 supporting ESHT to manage the expected surge in demand on hospital services.  

28.21. The Board asked if there is more that can be done to encourage people to get tested, 
particularly in Hastings and Rother.  

28.22. Darrell Gale said outbreaks have tended to be random and occurring outside of places 
of work or congregation, therefore, people making the effort to go and get tested is very 
important to help contain the virus. He said there is a lot of testing capacity at the walk-in site at 
the Ridge in Hastings;  the drive and walk-in site at Wainwright road in Bexhill; and the mobile 
testing unit that is currently in Hastings. NHS Test and Trace also has the lab capacity to 
process the tests. He therefore advised anyone with even the mild symptoms to get tested, and 
isolate if necessary, to help stop the onward spread of the virus.  

28.23. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) approve the revised East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan; and 

2) receive a further report at its 2nd March 2021 meeting on the development of the Plan. 

 

29 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND ASSETS (JSNAA) ANNUAL REPORT 
2019/20  

 

29.1. The Board considered a report on the 2019/20 Joint Strategic Needs and Assets 
Assessment (JSNAA) Annual Report which outlines the updates and developments that have 
taken place during the year. 

29.2. The Board asked about whether the JSNAA included the health impact of climate 
change.  

29.3. Graham Evans, Public Health Consultant, explained that a briefing was added to the 
JSNAA website about a year ago which identifies some of the key issues, data and evidence on 



 
 
 

 

climate change available at the time. This report is due to be updated in due course as a lot 
more data and evidence is now available.  

29.4. The Board RESOLVED to note the 2019/20 Joint Strategic Needs and Assets 
Assessment Annual Report and approve future developments planned for 2020/21. 

 

30 SUSSEX HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP WINTER PLANNING  

30.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on progress to date in relation to 
winter planning. 

30.2. The Board asked how resilient the private sector nursing and care homes are given the 
challenges they have faced around COVID-19.  

30.3. Mark Stainton said the majority of residential, nursing and home care is provided by the 
independent sector. As part of the winter plan and wider COVID-19 pandemic response, the 
NHS and East Sussex County Council has provided the independent sector with a significant 
amount of support, including a linked healthcare professional at each care home.  

30.4. The Board asked whether the care system is over reliant on private sector. 

30.5. Mark Stainton said that there is a balanced economy of care in East Sussex containing a 
blend of private and voluntary home and care home providers, and significant public community 
services provided jointly by the NHS and East Sussex County Council, such as the Joint 
Community Rehabilitation and Crisis Response services.  

30.6. The Board asked about the physical and staffing capacity of ESHT to deliver elective 
work in the hospitals as well as keeping COVID-19 patients separate. 

30.7. Isabella Davis-Fernandez, Head of System Resilience, Sussex CCGs, said a wide range 
of modelling of different scenarios and assumptions around non-COVID-19 and COVID-19 
pressures was undertaken in order to model the number of beds and staff needed for the acute 
hospitals in Sussex. The Winter Plan is the plan put in place to mitigate any gap between 
demand and the normal available supply of beds and staff. There is fairly good confidence that 
the plan will get the system through the winter. Due to the increasing pressures caused by 
COVID-19, a piece of work is being undertaken to check that assumptions about bed numbers 
are still accurate. Staffing is an ongoing issue and plans include hospital sites supporting each 
other through mutual aid. Jessica Britton said all elective admission recovery plans are still 
underway and are going well according to plans and there are a number of scenario models, so 
the system is as well prepared as it can be.  

30.8. The Board RESOLVED to note the status of the Sussex Health and Care Partnership 
Winter Plan 2020-21. 

 

31 WORK PROGRAMME  

30.1. The Board considered its work programme. 

30.2. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) agree the work programme; and 

2) agree to consider a report on the Better Care Fund at its meeting on 2nd March 2021.  

 

 

The meeting ended at 4.20 pm. 

 

 



 
 
 

 

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 

 


